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INTRODUCTION

The Indiana College Substance Use Survey was administered in Spring 2013. A random sample of 3,000
IUPUI students was sent an e-mail inviting them to participate in the survey. Students were given a two-week
period to complete the online questionnaire. A reminder e-mail was sent to all students midway through the
survey period. 477 students responded to the survey, for a response rate of 15.9%. A description of the history
and methodology of the Indiana College Substance Use Survey can be found in the Results of the Indiana College

Substance Use Survey, 2013 at www.drugs.indiana.edu/data-survey_icsus.html.

Table 1. Response Rate, 2013

Number of students
invited to participate
3,000 477 15.9%

Number of respondents Response Rate

Three criteria were used to clean the data. Surveys were discarded if any of the following conditions were

met:
e missing gender information,
e inconsistent responses on substance use across time measures (monthly vs. annually)
for more than one-third of the substances queried, and
e pharmacologically-implausible patterns of responses (i.e., a combination of drugs and
frequencies of use whose cumulative effect would be lethal).
A total of 33 surveys were rejected due to meeting at least one of the criteria, leaving 444 usable surveys
(93.1%).

Table 2. Number of Usable Questionnaires, 2013

Frequency Percent
No gender reported 31 6.5
Inconsistent/Implausibly high substance use 2 0.4
responses
Total number of usable surveys 444 93.1
Total 477 100.0




KEY FINDINGS

ANNUAL PREVALENCE

Almost nine in ten of the IUPUI students (84.9%) reported using alcohol in the past year, including almost
three-fourths of the students under 21 (72.5%) (See Table 3). Approximately one-fifth of the students reported
using cigarettes (23.9%), tobacco with a hookah (23.0%), cigars (22.1%), and marijuana (21.6%). Use of marijuana
in the past year by IUPUI students was significantly lower than the statewide rate (all Indiana students
participating in the 2013 survey) of 33.5%. One in ten of the IUPUI students (10.4%) reported taking prescription
medications not prescribed to them in the past year. The misuse of prescription medications was the most

common substance used after alcohol, tobacco, and marijuana.

Male students reported significantly higher rates of cigar and smokeless tobacco use than the female
students. Almost one-third of the male students (30.2%) smoked cigars in the past year and one in ten (9.4%) used
smokeless tobacco. Female students reported statistically higher rates of alcohol use than male students (87.5%
vs. 79.9%, respectively). When analyzed by age, over one-third of the students under 21 reported using marijuana

(37.5%) and smoking tobacco with a hookah (35.0%).



Table 3. Percentage of Students Reporting Use of Select Substances in the Past Year, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2013

All Students Gender Age
Substance IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 21
or Over
Cigarettes 23.9 27.5 26.2 22.7 31.3 22.3
Cigars 22.1 24.1 30.2 18.0 * 30.0 20.3
Chewing/smokeless 4.3 69 * 9.4 17 = 6.3 3.8
tobacco
Smoking tobacco with 23.0 279 * 24.2 224 35.0 20.3
hookah/water pipe
Alcohol 84.9 81.4 79.9 87.5 * 72.5 87.6
Marijuana 21.6 33.5 *xx 20.8 22.0 37.5 18.1
Cocaine 1.8 2.8 2.7 1.4 1.3 1.9
Hallucinogens 4.3 6.9 * 6.0 3.4 5.0 4.1
Heroin 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Inhalants 0.9 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.0 1.1
Prescription medications
not prescribed to 10.4 12.7 8.1 11.5 13.8 9.6
student
Medications prescribed
to student, but misused 2.9 3.1 3.4 2.7 2.5 3.0
Over-the-counter
- . 0.5 1.5 0.7 0.3 1.3 0.3
medications misused
Methamphetamine 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 1.3 0.0
Other illegal drugs 0.7 1.8 1.3 0.3 1.3 0.5

*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001



Table 4. Percentage of Students Reporting Use of Select Substances in the Past Year, 2010 and 2013

2010° 2013°
Cigarettes 24.1 23.9
Cigars 16.4 22.1
Chewing/smokeless tobacco 5.2 43
Smoking tobacco with hookah/water pipe 21.6 23.0
Alcohol 74.8 84.9
Marijuana 16.2 21.6
Cocaine 3.7 1.8
Hallucinogens 3.7 43
Heroin 2.4 0.0
Inhalants 1.9 0.9
Prescription medications not prescribed to student 114 10.4
Medications prescribed to student, but misused 5.6 2.9
Over-the-counter medications misused 1.9 0.5
Methamphetamine 1.7 0.2
Other illegal drugs 2.8 0.7

“n=464."° n=444.



MONTHLY PREVALENCE

Two-thirds of the IUPUI students (65.5%) reported alcohol use in the past month, and one in eight used
marijuana (11.9%) and cigarettes (11.5%). Both the marijuana and cigarette use rates were significantly lower than
the statewide rates (Table 5). Almost half of the IUPUI students under 21 (48.8%) drank alcohol in the past month,
and approximately one-fourth of the underage students (23.8%) used marijuana in the past month. Female

students reported a higher rate of alcohol use than the male students (69.2% vs. 58.4%., respectively).

Table 5. Percentage of Students Reporting Use of Select Substances in the Past Month, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2013

All Students Gender Age

Substance IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 ori)lver
Cigarettes 115 151 * 12.8 10.8 16.3 10.4
Cigars 6.1 6.8 114 3.4 ok 13.8 44 **
S:E:Zic';g/sm‘)ke'ess 1.6 3.1 4.7 00 = 13 1.6
f]:";’kkaigfvz‘;z::;?p"e"ith 7.4 8.9 10.1 6.1 16.3 55 e
Alcohol 65.5 63.4 58.4 69.2 * 48.8 69.2  ***
Marijuana 11.9 18.3 141 10.8 23.8 9.3  ***
Cocaine 0.5 0.9 13 0.0 * 0.0 0.5
Hallucinogens 0.7 1.8 1.3 0.3 0.0 0.8
Heroin 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Inhalants 0.5 0.2 13 0.0 * 0.0 0.5
lej:natt"zzi 2:;3‘;22” 16 1.0 2.7 1.0 2.5 1.4
Methamphetamine 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other illegal drugs 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.3

*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001



Table 6. Percentage of Students Reporting Use of Select Substances in the Past Month, 2010 and 2013

2010° 2013
Cigarettes 17.2 115
Cigars 8.2 6.1
Chewing/smokeless tobacco 2.2 1.6
Smoking tobacco with hookah/water pipe 9.5 7.4
Alcohol 71.6 65.5
Marijuana 9.5 11.9
Cocaine 0.6 0.5
Hallucinogens 0.9 0.7
Heroin 0.6 0.0
Inhalants 0.0 0.5
Prescription medications not prescribed to student 6.7 4.5
Medications prescribed to student, but misused 1.7 1.6
Over-the-counter medications misused 0.4 0.2
Methamphetamine 0.0 0.0
Other illegal drugs 0.6 0.2

°n=464.° n=444.



BINGE DRINKING

Binge drinking was defined in the Indiana College Substance Use Survey as four or more drinks in one
sitting for females and five or more drinks in one sitting for males. This gender-specific standard follows the
definition established by the National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism. Over one-third of the IUPUI
students (38.3%) reported binge drinking in the past month, which was significantly less than the statewide rate
(Table 7). Over one-fourth of the IUPUI students (27.9%) reported binge drinking in the past two weeks (Table 8).

There was no significant difference in binge drinking rates among gender or age classifications.

One in five IUPUI students (20.0%) reported binge drinking once or twice in the past two weeks, and 8.0%

reported doing so three or more times (Figure 1).

Table 7. Percentage of Students Reporting Binge Drinking in the Past Month, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2013

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 21 or Over
38.3 49.8 Hoxk 37.6 38.6 36.3 38.7

Note. Binge drinking was defined as consuming 4 or more drinks in one sitting for females and 5 or more drinks in one sitting for males.
*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001

Table 8. Percentage of Students Reporting Binge Drinking in the Past Two Weeks, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2013

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 21 or Over
27.9 40.9 ok 30.2 26.8 27.5 28.0

Note. Binge drinking was defined as consuming 4 or more drinks in one sitting for females and 5 or more drinks in one sitting for males.
*p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001



Figure 1. Frequency of Binge Drinking in the Past Two Weeks, 2013
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PRESCRIPTION DRUG MISUSE

The most common prescription drugs misused by IUPUI students in the past six months were Adderall
(5.4%), Xanax (3.6%), and Vicodin (3.4%). There were no significant differences in the rates of prescription drug

misuse between gender or age categories.

Table 9. Percentage of Students Reporting Prescription Drug Misuse in the Past Six Months, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2013

All Students Gender Age
Substance IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 21 or Over
Adderall 5.4 101 ** 6.7 4.7 8.8 4.7
Ritalin 1.8 1.7 34 1.0 3.8 1.4
Xanax 3.6 35 34 3.7 1.3 4.1
Codeine 1.6 2.7 0.7 2.0 2.5 1.4
Vicodin 34 3.6 4.0 3.1 3.8 33
Lortab 0.9 1.5 0.7 1.0 0.0 1.1
Percocet 0.9 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.0 11
Oxycontin 0.7 1.3 0.7 0.7 13 0.5
Morphine 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Methadone 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.3
Steroids 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3

*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001



COMBINING ALCOHOL WITH ENERGY DRINKS OR OTHER STIMULANTS

Almost one-quarter of the IUPUI students who reported drinking alcohol in the past six months (22.6%)

combined alcohol with energy drinks, while 5.7% combined alcohol with other stimulants.

Figure 2. Percentage of Students Who Drank Alcohol in Past Six Months, Who Combined
Alcohol with Energy Drinks or Other Stimulants, 2013 (n = 367)
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USUAL TYPE OF ALCOHOL

Students who drank alcohol in the past six months were asked what type of alcohol they usually drank.

Beer was reported as the most common kind of alcohol (33.5%), followed by liquor (31.6%).

Figure 3. Percentage of Students Who Drank Alcohol in Past Six Months, Who Reported Select

Categories as the Usual Type of Alcohol They Drank in the Past Month, 2013 (n = 367)
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REASONS FOR ALCOHOL USE

Students who drank alcohol in the past six months were asked their reasons for drinking alcohol. The
most common reason for drinking alcohol was “to have a good time with my friends” (81.5%). Other common

reasons were “to relax or relieve tension” (70.0%) and “because it tastes good” (67.0%). (Table 10).

Male students were more likely to indicate “boredom” as a reason they drink (21.1%), as were students
under 21 (25.5%). Underage students were also more likely to report “to feel good or get high” (50.9%), “to
experiment” (29.1%), “to seek deeper insight” (20.0%), “to fit in with a group I like” (16.4%), and “to get away from
my problems” (23.6%) while students over 21 selected “because it tastes good” at a higher rate than underage

students (70.8% vs. 45.5%, respectively).

12



Table 10. Percentage of Students Who Drank Alcohol in Past Six Months, Who Indicated Select Reasons for
Drinking Alcohol, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2013 (n = 367)

All Students Gender Age
Substance IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 21
or Over

To experiment 9.5 21.0  *** 114 8.7 29.1 6.1 ok
Because | am 2.5 2.3 6.1 08 * 1.8 2.6

hooked
To relax or relieve 70.0 611 ** 71.9 69.2 63.6 71.2
tension
;ig;ee' good or get 3358 46.8 37.7 32.0 50.9 308
To seek deeper
insights and 6.0 6.7 7.9 5.1 20.0 3.5 Rk
understanding
To have a good time

. N 81.5 86.0 * 78.9 82.6 85.5 80.8
with my friends
|T|ci)kf¢|at inwithagroup ¢, 127 = 123 6.3 16.4 67
Boredom, nothing 12.3 202 ** 21.1 83 25.5 99 =
else to do
Because of angeror 14.8 2238 15.0 18.2 17.3
frustration
UG (et el L 2.7 3.4 35 2.4 36 26
day
To increase the
effects of other 1.6 37 * 1.8 1.6 1.8 1.6
drugs
To decrease the
effects of other 0.0 1.4 * 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
drugs
To get to sleep 10.1 9.3 12.3 9.1 5.5 10.9
Because it tastes 67.0 56.0 **r 68.4 66.4 455 708
good
Togetawayfrommy ), , 14.2 123 10.7 23.6 9.0  **

problems

*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001
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CONSEQUENCES OF SUBSTANCE USE

Table 11 presents findings on select consequences reported by IUPUI students as a result of their drinking.
Over half of the IUPUI students who drank alcohol in the past six months (55.6%) reported having a hangover, and
one in six (18.8%) reported blacking out. One in five of the students (21.3%) reported feeling bad or guilty about

their drinking.

Table 11. Percentage of Students Who Drank Alcohol in the Past Six Months, Who Reported Select
Consequences as a Result of Their Drinking, 2013 (n = 367)

Consequence IUPUI Indiana

Friends or family members worried or complained about your drinking 9.3 13.0 *
Had a hangover 55.6 60.5
Felt bad or guilty about your drinking 21.3 29.2 x
Been unable to stop drinking when you wanted to 5.2 8.0
Created problems between you and your friends or family members 6.5 10.5 *
Gotten into trouble at work or school because of drinking 1.1 3.3 *
Gone to anyone for help to reduce your drinking 0.8 1.3
Been hurt or injured because of your drinking 6.0 11.5 o
Been ticketed or arrested because of your drinking 0.0 2.0 o
Been arrested for drunk driving 0.0 0.3
Driven a car while under the influence 14.7 13.1
Gotten into physical fights when drinking 2.2 4.0
Experienced unwanted sexual attention such as being touched when you

p .. 7.4 10.5
don’t want to be, forced kissing, etc.
Engaged in risky sexual behavior such as having unprotected sex or sex 9.8 133
with someone you just met because you were drinking ) ’
Missed class or an assignment 7.4 17.4 R
Forgot where you were or what you did (blacked out) 18.8 29.6  ***

*p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001

14



Over two-fifths of IUPUI students who used drugs in the past six months (42.4%) had driven a car while
under the influence of drugs. Approximately one-third of the students who used drugs reported abusing more

than one drug at a time or feeling bad about their drug use (30.3% each).

Table 12. Percentage of Students Who Used Drugs in the Past Six Months, Who Reported Select Consequences
as a Result of Their Drug Use, 2013 (n = 66)

Consequence IUPUI Indiana
Abused more than one drug at a time 30.3 34.7
Been unable to stop using drugs when you wanted to 9.1 9.6
Had blackouts or flashbacks as a result of drug use 9.1 13.0
Felt bad or guilty about your drug use 30.3 28.9
Had friends or family members worry or complain about your drug use 12.1 13.4
Created problems between you and your friends or family members 9.1 10.0
Engaged in illegal activities in order to obtain drugs 9.1 9.9
Gotten into physical fights because you were using drugs 3.0 1.1
Experienced withdrawal symptoms (felt sick) when you stopped taking 91 75
drugs ’ '
Had medical problems as a result of your drug use (e.g., memory loss,

. . . . 4.5 4.6
infections, convulsions, bleeding)

Driven a car while under the influence of drugs 42.4 35.3
Gotten in trouble at work or school because of your drug use 1.5 3.1
Been in vulnerable situations (e.g., could have been hurt and/or date raped 45 6.0
when using drugs) )
Engaged in risky sexual behavior such as having unprotected sex or sex 9.1 8.7
with someone you just met because you were using drugs ) '
Failed a class because of drug use 4.5 1.8
Missed class or an assignment due to drug use 9.1 16.4

*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001
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AGE OF FIRST TIME USE

The IUPUI students participating in the survey first used cigarettes at an average age of 16.6 years, and

first used alcohol at an average age of 17.3 years. The average age of first use of marijuana among IUPUI students

was 17.7 years, which was older than the average age of all Indiana students participating in the 2013 survey.

Table 13. Average Age of First Time Use of Select Substances, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2013

All Students Gender
Substance IUPUI Indiana Males Females

Cigarettes 16.6 16.8 16.6 16.6
Cigars 18.4 17.7 ** 18.0 18.7
Chewing/smokeless tobacco 17.3 171 16.8 19.3
i::kk;E§v52:’::;?pvgith 19.2 181 = 19.3 19.2
Alcohol 17.3 17.1 17.2 17.4
Marijuana 17.7 17.2 * 17.7 17.7
Cocaine 20.8 19.0 ok 21.4 20.1
Hallucinogens 19.0 18.5 19.6 18.6
Heroin + 17.9 + +

Inhalants 16.1 15.8 16.8 154
foicnit,if,ﬂi rF:iiZZZZEd to 17.4 17.4 18.0 17.0
::i/:;tefzje-counter medications 16.1 16.6 16.3 16.0
Methamphetamine 19.4 17.7 21.0 17.8
Other illegal drugs 18.1 17.6 17.9 18.3

Note. Average age was calculated using the mid-points of the age ranges provided, and the upper and lower endpoints for the extreme

responses. + denotes no cases.

*p <.05,

**p< 01,

*¥p < 001
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ALCOHOL AVAILABILITY

Underage students who used alcohol in the past year were asked to identify the three easiest ways they
obtain it (Table 14). Two-thirds of the students (67.2%) listed older friends as the easiest way they obtain alcohol,
and almost all (98.2%) selected it as one of the three easiest ways. Off-campus parties were selected by 43.1% of
the students as one of the top three ways to get alcohol. One in seven of the underage IUPUI students who use

alcohol (13.8%) reported purchasing it from a retailer in the past six months (Figure 4).

Table 14. Three Easiest Ways of Getting Alcohol as Reported by Students Who Are Under 21 and Who Drink
Alcohol, 2013 (n = 58)

Most common response 2" most common response 3" most common response
First Easiest Older friends Older siblings From parents with their
(67.2%) (8.6%) knowledge (8.6%)
. Older friends Older siblings Off-campus parties
Second Easiest (20.7%) (20.7%) (20.7%)
Older friends
. . Off-campus parties From parents with their From parents without their
Third Easiest (22.4%) knowledge (19.0%) knowledge

(10.3% each)

Note. Underage students who reported alcohol use in the past month or in the past year are included. Students were asked to identify the
first, second, and third easiest ways that they obtain alcohol. The top three responses in each category are reported in the table.

Figure 4. Percentage of Students Under 21 Who Drank Alcohol,
Who Reported Purchasing Alcohol from a Retailer in the Past Six
Months, 2013 (n = 58)

Yes

® No
86.2
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PERCEPTION OF PEER BEHAVIORS AND BELIEFS

Students were asked how many alcoholic drinks they thought the typical student at their school

consumed the last time he or she partied/socialized. Students could provide any figure between 0 — 30. The

average of the responses from IUPUI students was 5.4 drinks. Male students believed the typical student

consumed more drinks (average of 5.9 drinks) compared to female students (average of 5.1 drinks) (Table 15).

Over half of the students (56.8%) thought the average student consumed five or more drinks the last time he or

she partied (Figure 5).

Table 15. Mean Number of Drinks Respondents Thought the Typical Student Consumed the Last Time He/She
“Partied/Socialized”, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2013 (range = 0 — 30)

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under21 21 or Over
Mean 5.4 58 * 5.9 5.1 * 5.5 5.3
[s)zri’:t?;: 3.3 33 3.8 3.0 2.6 3.4

*p< .05 **p<.01, ***p<.001

Figure 5. Percentage of Students Who Indicated Select Number of Drinks Consumed by the Typical
Student the Last Time He/She “Partied/Socialized”, 2013 (range = 0 — 30)
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The survey also asked participants how they thought other students on their campus felt about using
certain substances. Only 12.6% thought their peers would disapprove (somewhat or strongly) of trying marijuana
once or twice, and only 17.6% felt their peers would disapprove of smoking it occasionally. Approximately one-
third of the IUPUI students (31.8%) thought their peers would disapprove of taking one or two drinks of alcohol

nearly every day and half (49.1%) thought they would disapprove of having five or more drinks in one sitting.

Table 16. Percentage of Students Who Thought Other Students on Campus Would Approve or Disapprove of Select
Behaviors, 2013

Neither

Strongly  Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
approve approve approve or disapprove disapprove No answer
disapprove

Trying marijuana once or twice 21.2 40.8 24.3 5.2 7.4 1.1
Smoking marijuana occasionally 12.4 41.7 27.0 9.2 8.3 1.4
Smoking marijuana regularly 6.1 22.5 27.9 25.9 15.3 2.3
Trying cocaine once or twice 1.4 6.3 15.1 31.3 44.6 1.4
Taking cocaine regularly 0.7 1.6 9.2 16.2 69.8 2.5
Trying amphetamines (e.g., 4.7 21.2 26.1 21.4 24.1 2.5
Adderall, Ritalin) once or twice
Taking amphetamines regularly 14 8.6 19.6 20.5 47.3 2.7
Having one or two alcoholic 9.7 27.3 29.5 18.9 12.8 1.8
drinks nearly every day
HaTvmg three or four alcoholic 23 11.9 232 291 320 16
drinks nearly every day
Having five or more alcoholic 5.9 17.1 26.4 21.2 27.9 1.6
drinks in one sitting
Taking steroids for body building
or improved athletic 1.6 8.1 22.1 31.3 34.9 2.0

performance
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MENTAL HEALTH

Two questions to assess mental health status were asked on the Indiana College Substance Use Survey.
Students were asked on how many days in the past month their mental health was not good, including
experiencing stress, depression, or problems with emotions. The average response was 6.3 days (Table 17). One
in eight of the students (13.5%) indicated that they had thought they would be better off dead or of hurting
themselves in some way in the past 2 weeks (Table 18). Over one-fourth of the students under 21 years of age

(26.3%) indicated having such thoughts, compared to 10.8% of students 21 or older.

Table 17. Mean Number of Mentally Unhealthy Days During the Past Month, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2013 (range = 0 — 30)

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under21 21 or Over
Mean 6.3 5.9 5.5 6.7 7.5 6.1
;teav?jt?;: 7.9 7.3 8.0 7.8 7.8 7.9

Note. Survey question: “Thinking about your mental health, which includes stress, depression, and problems with emotions, for how many
days during the past 30 days was your mental health not good?”
*p<.05, ** p <.01, ***p <.001

Table 18. Percentage of Students Reporting Self-Harming or Suicidal Thoughts in the Past Two Weeks, by Select
Demographic Characteristics, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2013 (range = 0 — 14)

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 21 or Over
135 14.3 15.4 12.5 26.3 10.8 Rk

Note. Survey question: “On how many days in the past 2 weeks have you had thoughts that you would be better off dead or hurting yourself in
some way?”
*p<.05, ¥* p < .01, ¥***p <.001
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GAMBLING BEHAVIOR

The most common form of gambling reported by IUPUI students was playing the lottery (34.7%), followed
by gambling at a casino (19.6%). Both of these rates were significantly higher than the rates reported by all Indiana
students surveyed. Male students reported much higher rates of gambling than female students for several
gambling behaviors. Over one-fifth of the male students gambled in betting pools (21.5%) and bet on fantasy
football (22.1%). One in six male students (16.8%) played cards at home for money in the past year, compared to
7.5% of the female students. Students aged 21 or older were more likely to report playing the lottery in the past

year (37.6% vs. 21.3% of students under 21).

Table 19. Percentage of Students Reporting Gambling Behaviors in the Past Year, 2013

All Students Gender Age

Gambling Behavior IUPUI Indiana Males Females Under 21 21 or Over
Played cards at home 10.6 140 * 16.8 7.5 *x 10.0 10.7
Gambled at a casino 19.6 12,7 ** 22.1 18.3 3.8 231
Gambled on-line 1.1 1.3 2.7 0.3 * 0.0 1.4
Gambled at informal

'C‘:)Crant;?gsg(aerfg“i‘gee" 0.7 11 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.8
houses)

E;Stzglfiggili\étball 9.9 8.2 221 37 e 6.3 10.7
BMe;:LEgIGZSEe(;)g" 113 11.4 215 61 *w 8.8 11.8
Lottery 34.7 289 ** 36.2 33.9 21.3 376  **
Placed bet with bookie 0.7 1.5 1.3 0.3 0.0 0.8

*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001
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Students were asked how frequently they gambled to assess the level of problem gambling. Slightly more
than one percent of the students (1.4%) reported playing the lottery at least once a week in the past year, while

less than one percent reported participating on a weekly or more frequent basis in any of the other surveyed

gambling behaviors.

Figure 6. Percentage of Students Who Reported Weekly or More Frequent Gambling in the
Past Year, by Gambling Category, 2013
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The most frequent location that IUPUI students reported for gambling (other than online or playing the
lottery) was at a casino (14.9%), followed by an apartment or house (5.4%) (Figure 7). The most common negative

consequence of gambling reported by IUPUI students was feeling bad about gambling (3.9%) (Table 20).

Figure 7. Most Frequent Gambling Location (Other Than Online or Lottery) in Past Year, 2013
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Table 20. Percentage of Students Who Gambled in the Past Year, Who Reported Select Consequences as a
Result of Their Gambling, 2013 (n = 204)

Consequence IUPUI Indiana
Academic problems (missed class, did poorly on exam, lower grades) 0.5 0.3
Issues with legal system 0.5 0.1
Financial issues 1.0 1.6
Felt bad about gambling 3.9 3.5
Poor physical health (sleep issues, depression, poor nutrition, poor 10 04
hygiene)

Issues with friends and family (lied, strained relationships, arguments) 1.5 0.7

*p<.05 **p<.01, ***p<.001
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CHARACTERISTICS OF SURVEY PARTICIPANTS

Table 21. Demographic Characteristics of Survey Participants, 2013

Frequency %
Gender
Male 149 33.6
Female 295 66.4
Age
Under 21 80 18.0
21 or older 364 82.0
Race
White 363 81.8
Black/African American 25 5.6
Asian 32 7.2
More than one race 9 2.0
Other 12 2.7
No answer 3 0.7
Ethnicity
Hispanic 22 5.0
Non-Hispanic 419 94.4
No answer 3 0.7
Classification
Freshman 42 9.5
Sophomore 56 12.6
Junior 67 15.1
Senior 93 20.9
Grad/professional 171 38.5
Not seeking a degree 6 1.4
Other 5 1.1
No answer 4 0.9
Student status
Full-time 337 75.9
Part-time 107 24.1
Location of residence
On-campus 27 6.1
Off-campus 411 92.6
No answer 6 1.4
Type of residence
House/apartment/etc. 418 94.1
Residence hall 7 1.6
Other campus housing 5 1.1
Other 10 2.3

No answer 4 0.9




FREQUENCY TABLES

Number of times in the past year substance was used: Cigarettes

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Never 336 75.7 75.7 76.1
1-5 times 40 9.0 9.0 85.1
Valid 6-19 times 14 3.2 3.2 88.3
20-39 times 8 1.8 1.8 90.1
40+ times 44 9.9 9.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past year substance was used: Cigars
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Did not answer 4 9 9 9
Never 342 77.0 77.0 77.9
1-5 times 76 171 171 95.0
Valid 6-19 times 13 2.9 29 98.0
20-39 times 4 9 9 98.9
40+ times 5 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Number of times in the past year substance was used: Chewing or sm

okeless tobacco

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Did not answer 6 1.4 1.4 1.4

Never 419 94.4 94.4 95.7

1-5 times 10 2.3 23 98.0
Valid 6-19 times 2 5 5 98.4

20-39 times 2 5 5 98.9

40+ times 5 1.1 1.1 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0

Number of times in the past year substance was used: Smoking tobacco with hookah or

water pipe
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Did not answer 4 9 9 9

Never 338 76.1 76.1 77.0

1-5 times 68 15.3 15.3 92.3
Valid 6-19 times 23 5.2 5.2 97.5

20-39 times 7 1.6 1.6 99.1

40+ times 4 9 9 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Number of times in the past year substance was used: Alcohol

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Never 67 15.1 15.1 15.1
1-5 times 73 16.4 16.4 315
6-19 times 88 19.8 19.8 51.4
20-39 times 84 18.9 18.9 70.3
40+ times 132 29.7 29.7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past year substance was used: Marijuana

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
Never 345 77.7 77.7 78.4
1-5 times 43 9.7 9.7 88.1
6-19 times 13 2.9 2.9 91.0
20-39 times 10 2.3 2.3 93.2
40+ times 30 6.8 6.8 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past year substance was used: Cocaine

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 .5
Never 434 97.7 97.7 98.2
1-5 times 7 1.6 1.6 99.8
40+ times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Number of times in the past year substance

was used: Hallucinogens

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Never 423 95.3 95.3 95.7
1-5 times 18 4.1 4.1 99.8
6-19 times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Number of times in the past year substance was used: Heroin

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
Never 441 99.3 99.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past year substance was used: Inhalants
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 2 .5 .5 .5
Never 438 98.6 98.6 90.1
1-5 times 3 7 T 99.8
6-19 times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Number of times in the past year substance was used: Prescription pills not

prescribed to you

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
Never 395 89.0 89.0 89.6
1-5 times 26 5.9 5.9 95.5
6-19 times 13 2.9 2.9 98.4
20-39 times 4 .9 .9 99.3
40+ times 3 7 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Number of times in the past year substance was used: Medications prescribed
to you but used to get high

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Never 429 96.6 96.6 97.1
1-5 times 1.4 1.4 98.4
6-19 times 1.1 11 99.5
40+ times 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Number of times in the past year substance was used: Over-the-counter
medications to get high

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 1 2 2 2
Never 441 99.3 99.3 99.5
20-39 times 1 2 2 99.8
40+ times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past year substance was used: Methamphetamine
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 .5
Never 441 99.3 99.3 99.8
6-19 times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past year substance was used: Other illegal drugs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 5 1.1 11 11
Never 436 98.2 98.2 99.3
1-5 times 3 7 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Cigarettes
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 347 78.2 87.2 87.2
1-5 times 19 4.3 4.8 92.0
6-19 times 9 1.0 93.0
20-39 times 8 1.8 2.0 95.0
40+ times 20 4.5 5.0 100.0
Total 398 89.6 100.0
Missing Did not answer 46 10.4
Total 444 100.0
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Number of times in the past month substance was used: Cigars

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 368 82.9 93.2 93.2
1-5 times 25 5.6 6.3 99.5
6-19 times 1 2 3 99.7
40+ times 1 2 3 100.0
Total 395 89.0 100.0

Missing  Did not answer 49 11.0

Total 444 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used: Chewing or smokeless

tobacco
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 386 86.9 98.2 98.2
1-5 times 2 5 5 98.7
6-19 times 2 3 99.0
20-39 times 2 3 99.2
40+ times 7 .8 100.0
Total 393 88.5 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 51 11.5
Total 444 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used: Smoking tobacco with

hookah or water pipe

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 363 81.8 91.7 91.7
1-5 times 29 6.5 7.3 99.0
6-19 times 4 9 1.0 100.0
Total 396 89.2 100.0

Missing  Did not answer 48 10.8

Total 444 100.0
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Number of times in the past month substance was used: Alcohol

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 107 24.1 26.9 26.9
1-5 times 183 41.2 46.0 72.9
6-19 times 73 16.4 18.3 91.2
20-39 times 22 5.0 5.5 96.7
40+ times 13 2.9 3.3 100.0
Total 398 89.6 100.0
Missing Did not answer 46 10.4
Total 444 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Marijuana
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 345 77.7 86.7 86.7
1-5 times 27 6.1 6.8 93.5
6-19 times 2.0 2.3 95.7
20-39 times 1.8 2.0 97.7
40+ times 2.0 2.3 100.0
Total 398 89.6 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 46 10.4
Total 444 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Cocaine
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 395 89.0 99.5 99.5
1-5 times 2 5 .5 100.0
Total 397 89.4 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 47 10.6
Total 444 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance

was used: Hallucinogens

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 394 88.7 99.2 99.2
1-5 times 3 7 .8 100.0
Total 397 89.4 100.0
Missing  Did not answer a7 10.6
Total 444 100.0




Number of times in the past month substance was used: Heroin

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 398 89.6 100.0 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 46 10.4
Total 444 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Inhalants
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 396 89.2 99.5 99.5
1-5 times 2 5 5 100.0
Total 398 89.6 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 46 10.4
Total 444 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used: Prescription pills not
prescribed to you

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 378 85.1 95.0 95.0
1-5 times 16 3.6 4.0 99.0
6-19 times 3 7 .8 99.7
40+ times 1 2 3 100.0
Total 398 89.6 100.0

Missing  Did not answer 46 10.4

Total 444 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used: Medications prescribed to
you but used to get high

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 391 88.1 98.2 98.2
1-5 times 6 14 15 99.7
40+ times 1 2 3 100.0
Total 398 89.6 100.0

Missing  Did not answer 46 10.4

Total 444 100.0
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Number of times in the past month substance was used: Over-the-counter
medications to get high

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 396 89.2 99.7 99.7
1-5 times 1 2 3 100.0
Total 397 89.4 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 47 10.6
Total 444 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Methamphetamine
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 396 89.2 100.0 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 48 10.8
Total 444 100.0

Number of times in the

past month substance was used: Other illegal drugs

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 394 88.7 99.7 99.7
1-5 times 1 2 3 100.0
Total 395 89.0 100.0
Missing  Did not answer 49 11.0
Total 444 100.0
Age of first time use: Cigarettes
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Did not use 228 51.4 514 51.8
Under 10 5 11 1.1 52.9
10-11 7 1.6 1.6 54.5
12-13 32 7.2 7.2 61.7
14-15 38 8.6 8.6 70.3
16-17 48 10.8 10.8 81.1
18-20 63 14.2 14.2 95.3
21-25 19 4.3 4.3 99.5
26+ 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0




Age of first time use: Cigars

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 4 .9 9 9
Did not use 275 61.9 61.9 62.8
Under 10 7 7 63.5
10-11 2 2 63.7
12-13 1.4 14 65.1
14-15 13 2.9 2.9 68.0
16-17 38 8.6 8.6 76.6
18-20 76 17.1 17.1 93.7
21-25 23 5.2 5.2 98.9
26+ 5 11 11 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Chewing or smokeless tobacco
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 4 .9 9 9
Did not use 391 88.1 88.1 89.0
Under 10 2 2 89.2
10-11 2 2 89.4
12-13 .9 9 90.3
14-15 .9 9 91.2
16-17 17 3.8 3.8 95.0
18-20 17 3.8 3.8 98.9
21-25 4 .9 .9 99.8
26+ 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Smoking tobacco with hookah or water pipe
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 11 2.5 25 25
Did not use 277 62.4 62.4 64.9
12-13 1 2 2 65.1
14-15 6 14 14 66.4
16-17 28 6.3 6.3 72.7
18-20 93 20.9 20.9 93.7
21-25 21 4.7 4.7 98.4
26+ 7 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Age of first time use: Alcohol

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Did not use 49 11.0 11.0 11.5
Under 10 1.4 14 12.8
10-11 1.4 14 14.2
12-13 28 6.3 6.3 20.5
14-15 72 16.2 16.2 36.7
16-17 109 24.5 24.5 61.3
18-20 118 26.6 26.6 87.8
21-25 52 11.7 11.7 99.5
26+ 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Marijuana
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 3 7 7 7
Did not use 251 56.5 56.5 57.2
Under 10 2 2 57.4
10-11 .5 5 57.9
12-13 11 11 59.0
14-15 32 7.2 7.2 66.2
16-17 59 13.3 13.3 79.5
18-20 68 15.3 15.3 94.8
21-25 19 4.3 4.3 99.1
26+ 4 .9 .9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Cocaine
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Did not use 410 92.3 92.3 92.8
16-17 3 7 7 93.5
18-20 13 2.9 2.9 96.4
21-25 16 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Age of first time use: Hallucinogens

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 4 .9 9 9
Did not use 389 87.6 87.6 88.5
12-13 1 2 2 88.7
14-15 4 .9 9 89.6
16-17 11 2.5 25 92.1
18-20 23 5.2 5.2 97.3
21-25 11 2.5 25 99.8
26+ 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Heroin
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 5 11 11 11
Did not use 439 98.9 98.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Inhalants
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 4 .9 9 9
Did not use 421 94.8 94.8 95.7
12-13 5 1.1 11 96.8
14-15 5 11 11 98.0
16-17 2 5 5 98.4
18-20 6 14 14 99.8
21-25 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Age of first time use: Prescription pills not prescribed to you

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
Did not use 363 81.8 81.8 82.4
10-11 2 2 82.7
12-13 1.1 11 83.8
14-15 1.6 1.6 85.4
16-17 27 6.1 6.1 914
18-20 20 4.5 4.5 95.9
21-25 13 2.9 2.9 98.9
26+ 5 11 11 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Age of first time use: Medications prescribed

to you but used to get high

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Did not use 414 93.2 93.2 93.7
12-13 2 5 .5 924.1
14-15 2 .5 .5 94.6
16-17 15 3.4 3.4 98.0
18-20 5 11 1.1 99.1
21-25 4 .9 .9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Over-the-counter medications to get high
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Did not use 422 95.0 95.0 95.5
12-13 4 .9 .9 96.4
14-15 4 .9 .9 97.3
16-17 7 1.6 1.6 98.9
18-20 4 .9 .9 99.8
21-25 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Age of first time use: Methamphetamine

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Did not use 434 97.7 97.7 98.2
16-17 2 5 5 98.6
18-20 .9 9 99.5
21-25 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Age of first time use: Other illegal drugs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 7 1.6 1.6 1.6
Did not use 425 95.7 95.7 97.3
12-13 2 2 97.5
16-17 11 11 98.6
18-20 .9 9 99.5
21-25 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Adderall
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 g
Did not use 417 93.9 93.9 94.6
Once 12 2.7 2.7 97.3
Every other month 4 .9 9 98.2
Once a month 4 9 9 99.1
Once a week 1 2 2 99.3
5 times a week 2 5 .5 99.8
Every day 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Ritalin

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 4 .9 .9 9
Did not use 432 97.3 97.3 98.2
Once 1.1 1.1 99.3
Once a month 5 5 99.8
Once a week 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0




Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Xanax

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 5 1.1 11 11
Did not use 423 95.3 95.3 96.4
Once 7 1.6 1.6 98.0
Every other month 5 5 98.4
Once a month 1.1 11 99.5
3 times a week 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Use of substance in the past 6 mo

nths without a prescription: Codeine

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 6 1.4 14 14
Did not use 431 97.1 97.1 98.4
Once 9 .9 99.3
Every other month 2 2 99.5
Once a month 2 2 99.8
Once a week 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Vicodin
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 5 1.1 11 11
Did not use 424 95.5 95.5 96.6
Once 12 2.7 2.7 99.3
Every other month 1 2 2 99.5
Once a month 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Lortab
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 5 1.1 11 11
Did not use 435 98.0 98.0 99.1
Once 2 2 99.3
Every other month 2 2 99.5
Once a month 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Percocet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 6 1.4 1.4 1.4
Did not use 434 97.7 97.7 99.1
Once 5 5 99.5
Once a month 2 2 99.8
Once a week 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Oxycontin
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 6 1.4 1.4 1.4
Did not use 435 98.0 98.0 99.3
Once 2 5 5 99.8
Once a week 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Use of substance in

the past 6 months without a prescription: Morphine

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 5 1.1 11 11
Did not use 439 98.9 98.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Methadone
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 5 1.1 11 11
Did not use 438 98.6 98.6 99.8
Once 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Use of substance in the past 6 months without a prescription: Steroids

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 8 1.8 1.8 1.8
Did not use 435 98.0 98.0 99.8
Once 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Alcohol use in the past 6 months

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 367 82.7 82.7 82.7
No 77 17.3 17.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To experiment
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Yes 35 7.9 7.9 25.7
No 326 734 73.4 99.1
Unsure 4 9 9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: Because | am hooked
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Yes 9 2.0 2.0 19.6
No 355 80.0 80.0 99.5
Unsure 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To relax or relieve tension
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Yes 257 57.9 57.9 75.7
No 106 23.9 23.9 99.5
Unsure 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To feel good or get high
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 80 18.0 18.0 18.0
Yes 124 27.9 27.9 45.9
No 237 53.4 53.4 99.3
Unsure 3 7 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0




Reasons for drinking: To seek deeper insights and understanding

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Yes 22 5.0 5.0 22.7
No 338 76.1 76.1 98.9
Unsure 5 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To have a good time with friends
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Yes 299 67.3 67.3 84.9
No 66 14.9 14.9 99.8
Unsure 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To fit in with a group | like
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Yes 30 6.8 6.8 24.5
No 333 75.0 75.0 99.5
Unsure 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: Because of boredom
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Yes 45 10.1 10.1 27.7
No 319 71.8 71.8 99.5
Unsure 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Reasons for drinking: Because of anger or frustration

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Yes 64 14.4 14.4 32.0
No 301 67.8 67.8 99.8
Unsure 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To get through the day
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Yes 10 2.3 2.3 19.8
No 355 80.0 80.0 99.8
Unsure 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To increase the effects of other drug(s)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 80 18.0 18.0 18.0
Yes 6 1.4 1.4 19.4
No 356 80.2 80.2 99.5
Unsure 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To decrease the effects of other drug(s)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
No 364 82.0 82.0 99.8
Unsure 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To get to sleep
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Yes 37 8.3 8.3 25.9
No 327 73.6 73.6 99.5
Unsure 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Reasons for drinking: Because it tastes good

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Yes 246 55.4 55.4 73.2
No 117 26.4 26.4 99.5
Unsure 2 .5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Reasons for drinking: To get away from my problems
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 81 18.2 18.2 18.2
Yes 41 9.2 9.2 27.5
No 317 714 71.4 98.9
Unsure 5 1.1 11 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Combined alcohol with energy drinks
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Yes 83 18.7 18.7 36.0
No 284 64.0 64.0 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Combined alcohol with stimulants
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Yes 21 4.7 4.7 22.1
No 346 77.9 77.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of alcohol use: Friends or family members worried or
complained about your drinking

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Never 332 74.8 74.8 92.3
Once 20 4.5 4.5 96.8
Twice 1.8 1.8 98.6
3-5 times .9 .9 99.5
6-9 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of alcohol use: Had a hangover
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Never 163 36.7 36.7 54.1
Once 77 17.3 17.3 71.4
Twice 45 10.1 10.1 81.5
3-5 times 48 10.8 10.8 92.3
6-9 times 23 5.2 5.2 97.5
10+ times 11 25 25 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of alcohol use: Felt bad/guilty about your drinking
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Never 287 64.6 64.6 82.4
Once 36 8.1 8.1 90.5
Twice 19 4.3 4.3 94.8
3-5 times 14 3.2 3.2 98.0
6-9 times 6 1.4 1.4 99.3
10+ times 3 7 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of alcohol use: Been unable to stop drinking when you wanted to

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Never 346 77.9 77.9 95.7
Once 6 1.4 1.4 97.1
Twice 3 7 7 97.7
3-5 times 3 7 7 98.4
6-9 times 1 2 2 98.6
10+ times 6 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use: Created problems between you and your friends

or family members

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Never 343 77.3 77.3 94.6
Once 2.0 2.0 96.6
Twice 1.8 1.8 98.4
3-5 times 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use: Gotten into trouble at work or school because of

drinking
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6

Never 362 81.5 81.5 90.1

Once 5 5 99.5

Twice 2 2 99.8

3-5 times 2 2 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of alcohol use: Gone to anyone for help to reduce your drinking

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Never 364 82.0 82.0 99.3
Once 2 2 99.5
Twice 2 2 99.8
3-5 times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use: Been hurt or injured because of drinking

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Never 343 77.3 77.3 95.0
Once 14 3.2 3.2 98.2
Twice 1.4 1.4 99.5
3-5 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of alco

hol use: Been ticketed or

arrested because of drinking

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Never 367 82.7 82.7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of alcohol use: Been arrested for drunk driving
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Never 367 82.7 82.7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of alcohol use

: Driven a car while under the influence

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Never 312 70.3 70.3 87.8
Once 27 6.1 6.1 93.9
Twice 11 25 25 96.4
3-5 times 1.8 1.8 98.2
6-9 times 2 2 98.4
10+ times 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of al

cohol use: Gotten into physical fights when drinking

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 81 18.2 18.2 18.2
Never 355 80.0 80.0 98.2
Once 9 9 99.1
Twice 2 5 5 99.5
3-5 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use: Experienced

unwanted sexual attention

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Did not answer 78 17.6 17.6 17.6
Never 339 76.4 76.4 93.9
Once 14 3.2 3.2 97.1
Twice 1.8 1.8 98.9
3-5 times 7 7 99.5
6-9 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of alcohol use: Engaged in risky sexual behavior

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 79 17.8 17.8 17.8
Never 329 74.1 74.1 91.9
Once 19 4.3 4.3 96.2
Twice 11 25 25 98.6
3-5 times 4 .9 9 99.5
10+ times 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of alcohol use: Missed class or assignments
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 81 18.2 18.2 18.2
Never 336 75.7 75.7 93.9
Once 17 3.8 3.8 97.7
Twice 7 7 98.4
3-5 times 1.1 11 99.5
6-9 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of alcohol use: Blacked out
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 81 18.2 18.2 18.2
Never 294 66.2 66.2 84.5
Once 40 9.0 9.0 93.5
Twice 14 3.2 3.2 96.6
3-5 times 10 2.3 2.3 98.9
6-9 times 2 5 5 99.3
10+ times 3 7 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Usual type of alcohol consumed

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 77 17.3 17.3 17.3
Beer 123 27.7 27.7 45.0
Malt beverages 19 4.3 4.3 49.3
Wine 105 23.6 23.6 73.0
Liquor 116 26.1 26.1 99.1
High alcohol drinks 1 2 2 99.3
Some other type 3 Ve 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of days student binge drank during the past month
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
0 271 61.0 61.0 61.7
1 76 17.1 17.1 78.8
2 30 6.8 6.8 85.6
3 16 3.6 3.6 89.2
4 11 25 25 91.7
5 10 2.3 2.3 93.9
6 7 1.6 1.6 95.5
7 1 2 2 95.7
8 5 1.1 11 96.8
10 5 1.1 1.1 98.0
12 3 4 7 98.6
15 1 2 2 98.9
20 2 .5 5 99.3
23 1 2 2 99.5
28 1 2 2 99.8
30 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

49



Number of times student binge drank during the last two weeks

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7

0 317 714 714 72.1

1 65 14.6 14.6 86.7

2 24 5.4 5.4 92.1

3 13 2.9 2.9 95.0

4 9 2.0 2.0 97.1

5 4 .9 9 98.0

6 1 2 2 98.2

7 3 7 7 98.9

9 1 2 2 99.1

10 2 5 5 99.5

14 2 5 5 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0

Age
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 21 or older 364 82.0 82.0 82.0

Under 21 80 18.0 18.0 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0

Students under 21: 1st easiest way to get alcohol
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 387 87.2 87.2 87.2

Older friends 39 8.8 8.8 95.9

Older siblings 5 11 11 97.1

Off-campus private parties 4 9 9 98.0

Someone else on campus

1 2 2 98.2

Buying it yourself 1 2 .2 98.4

From parents without their

knowledge 2 5 5 98.9

From parents with their

knowledge 5 11 11 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0




Students under 21: 2nd easiest way to get alcohol

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 390 87.8 87.8 87.8
Older friends 12 2.7 2.7 90.5
Older siblings 12 2.7 2.7 93.2
On-campus parties 3 7 7 93.9
Fraternity or sorority 5 5 5 94.4
houses ) ’ ’
Off-campus private parties
12 2.7 2.7 97.1
Someone else on campus
3 7 7 97.7
Buying it yourself 7 1.6 1.6 99.3
From parents without their
knowledge 1 2 2 99.5
From parents with their
knowledge 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Students under 21: 3rd easiest way to get alcohol
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 394 88.7 88.7 88.7
Older friends 14 14 90.1
Older siblings 9 9 91.0
On-campus parties 2 5 5 91.4
Fraternity or sorority 5 5 5 91.9
houses ) ’ ’
Off-campus private parties
13 2.9 2.9 94.8
Someone else on campus
4 9 9 95.7
Buying it yourself 2 5 5 96.2
From parents without their 5 9
knowledge 14 14 7.5
From parents with their
knowledge 11 25 25 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

51



Students under 21: Purchased alcohol from retailer

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 386 86.9 86.9 86.9

Yes 8 1.8 1.8 88.7

No 50 11.3 11.3 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0

Students under 21: Most common method to purchase alcohol from retailer

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 435 98.0 98.0 98.0

Used a fake ID 4 9 9 98.9

Used someone elses ID 1 2 2 99.1

Bought alcohol without

using an ID 4 9 9 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0

Students under 21: Easiest retail place to purchase alcohol
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 436 98.2 98.2 98.2

Bar 2 5 5 98.6

Restaurant .9 9 99.5

Grocery store 2 2 99.8

Liquor store 2 .2 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0

Any drug use in the past 6 months
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 66 14.9 14.9 14.9

No 378 85.1 85.1 100.0

Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of drug use: Abused more than one drug at a time

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 46 10.4 10.4 95.5
Once 1 2 2 95.7
Twice 5 1.1 11 96.8
3-5 times 6 14 14 98.2
6-9 times 4 .9 9 99.1
10+ times 4 9 9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of drug use: Been unable to stop using drugs when you wanted to

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 60 13.5 135 98.6
Once 2 .2 98.9
Twice 2 2 99.1
3-5 times 5 5 99.5
10+ times 5 .5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of drug use: Had blackouts or flashbacks
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 60 13.5 13.5 98.6
Once 5 5 99.1
3-5 times 2 2 99.3
6-9 times 5 5 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of drug use: Felt bad or guilty about your drug use

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 46 10.4 10.4 95.5
Once 11 2.5 25 98.0
Twice 2 2 98.2
3-5 times 1.4 1.4 99.5
6-9 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of drug use: Had friends or family members worry/complain

about your drug use

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 58 13.1 13.1 98.2
Once 9 9 99.1
Twice 5 5 99.5
6-9 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of drug use: Created problems between you and your friends or

family members

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 60 13.5 13.5 98.6
Once 7 7 99.3
Twice 2 2 99.5
3-5 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of drug use: Engaged in illegal activities in order to obtain drugs

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 379 85.4 85.4 85.4
Never 59 13.3 13.3 98.6
Once 2 2 98.9
Twice 7 7 99.5
3-5 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of drug use: Gotten into physical fights
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 64 14.4 14.4 99.5
Twice 1 2 2 99.8
10+ times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Consequences of drug use: Experienced withdrawal symptoms when you

stopped taking drugs

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 60 13.5 13.5 98.6
Once 5 5 99.1
Twice 5 5 99.5
3-5 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of drug use: Had medical problems
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 63 14.2 14.2 99.3
Twice 2 5 5 99.8
10+ times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of drug use: Driven a car while under the influence of drugs

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 38 8.6 8.6 93.7
Once 7 1.6 1.6 95.3
Twice 1 2 2 95.5
3-5 times 9 2.0 2.0 97.5
6-9 times 2 5 5 98.0
10+ times 9 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of drug use: Gotten in trouble at work or school
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 65 14.6 14.6 99.8
10+ times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of drug use: Been in vulnerable situations
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 63 14.2 14.2 99.3
Once 2 2 99.5
3-5 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of drug use: Engaged in risky sexual behavior
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 379 85.4 85.4 85.4
Never 59 13.3 13.3 98.6
Once 7 7 99.3
Twice 2 2 99.5
3-5 times 2 2 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

56



Consequences of drug use: Failed a class

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 379 85.4 85.4 85.4
Never 62 14.0 14.0 99.3
Twice 2 5 5 99.8
10+ times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of drug use: Missed class or assignments
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 378 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 60 13.5 13.5 98.6
Once 5 5 99.1
Twice 7 7 99.8
10+ times 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

How do you think other students on campus feel about: Trying marijuana once or twice

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 5 11 11 11
Strongly approve 94 21.2 21.2 223
Somewhat approve 181 40.8 40.8 63.1
Neither approve or
disapprove 108 24.3 24.3 87.4
Somewhat disapprove 23 5.2 5.2 92.6
Strongly disapprove 33 7.4 7.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

How do you think other students on campus feel about: Smoking marijuana occasionally

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 6 14 14 14
Strongly approve 55 12.4 124 13.7
Somewhat approve 185 41.7 41.7 55.4
Neither approve or
disapprove 120 27.0 27.0 82.4
Somewhat disapprove 41 9.2 9.2 91.7
Strongly disapprove 37 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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How do you think other students on campus feel about: Smoking marijuana regularly

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 10 2.3 2.3 2.3
Strongly approve 27 6.1 6.1 8.3
Somewhat approve 100 225 225 30.9
Neither approve or
disapprove 124 27.9 27.9 58.8
Somewhat disapprove 115 25.9 25.9 84.7
Strongly disapprove 68 15.3 15.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

How do you think other students on campus feel about: Trying cocaine once or twice

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 6 1.4 1.4 1.4
Strongly approve 6 14 1.4 2.7
Somewhat approve 28 6.3 6.3 9.0
Neither approve or
disapprove 67 15.1 15.1 24.1
Somewhat disapprove 139 31.3 31.3 55.4
Strongly disapprove 198 44.6 44.6 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

How do you think other students on campus feel about: Taking cocaine regularly

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 11 25 25 25
Strongly approve 7 7 3.2
Somewhat approve 1.6 1.6 4.7
Neither approve or
disapprove 41 9.2 9.2 14.0
Somewhat disapprove 72 16.2 16.2 30.2
Strongly disapprove 310 69.8 69.8 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0




How do you think other students on campus feel about: Trying amphetamines once or twice

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 11 25 25 25
Strongly approve 21 4.7 4.7 7.2
Somewhat approve 94 21.2 21.2 28.4
Neither approve or
disapprove 116 26.1 26.1 54.5
Somewhat disapprove 95 21.4 21.4 75.9
Strongly disapprove 107 24.1 24.1 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

How do you think other students

on campus feel about: T.

aking amphetamines regularly

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 12 2.7 2.7 2.7
Strongly approve 6 1.4 1.4 41
Somewhat approve 38 8.6 8.6 12.6
Neither approve or
disapprove 87 19.6 19.6 32.2
Somewhat disapprove 91 20.5 20.5 52.7
Strongly disapprove 210 47.3 47.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

How do you think other students on campus feel about: Having one or two alcoholic drinks

nearly every day

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 8 1.8 1.8 1.8
Strongly approve 43 9.7 9.7 115
Somewhat approve 121 27.3 27.3 38.7
Neither approve or
disapprove 131 29.5 29.5 68.2
Somewhat disapprove 84 18.9 18.9 87.2
Strongly disapprove 57 12.8 12.8 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0




How do you think other students on campus feel about: Having three or four alcoholic

drinks nearly every day

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 7 1.6 1.6 1.6
Strongly approve 10 2.3 2.3 3.8
Somewhat approve 53 11.9 11.9 15.8
Neither approve or
disapprove 103 23.2 23.2 39.0
Somewhat disapprove 129 20.1 29.1 68.0
Strongly disapprove 142 32.0 32.0 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
How do you think other students on campus feel about: Having five or more drinks in one
sitting
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 7 1.6 1.6 1.6
Strongly approve 26 5.9 5.9 7.4
Somewhat approve 76 17.1 171 245
Neither approve or
disapprove 117 26.4 26.4 50.9
Somewhat disapprove 94 21.2 21.2 72.1
Strongly disapprove 124 27.9 27.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
How do you think other students on campus feel about: Taking steroids for body building
or improved athletic performance
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 9 2.0 2.0 2.0
Strongly approve 7 1.6 1.6 3.6
Somewhat approve 36 8.1 8.1 11.7
Neither approve or
disapprove 98 221 221 33.8
Somewhat disapprove 139 31.3 31.3 65.1
Strongly disapprove 155 34.9 34.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0




Perceived number of alcoholic drinks consumed by the typical student at the

last party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 12 2.7 2.7 2.7
0 2.0 2.0 4.7
1 1.1 11 5.9
2 18 4.1 4.1 9.9
3 72 16.2 16.2 26.1
4 76 17.1 17.1 43.2
5 99 22.3 22.3 65.5
6 62 14.0 14.0 79.5
7 23 5.2 5.2 84.7
8 22 5.0 5.0 89.6
9 8 1.8 1.8 91.4
10 26 5.9 5.9 97.3
11 2 5 .5 97.7
12 1 2 2 98.0
13 2 5 5 98.4
15 3 4 7 99.1
25 1 2 2 99.3
30 3 T 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Gambling in past year: Played cards at home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 397 89.4 89.4 89.4
1-2 times per year 27 6.1 6.1 95.5
3-6 times per year 10 2.3 2.3 97.7
Monthly 9 2.0 2.0 99.8
Weekly 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Gambling in past year: Gambled at a casino

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 1 2 2 .2
Never 356 80.2 80.2 80.4
1-2 times per year 71 16.0 16.0 96.4
3-6 times per year 11 25 25 98.9
Monthly 4 9 9 99.8
3+ times per week 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Gambling in past year: Gambled on-line
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 3 7 T 4
Never 436 98.2 98.2 98.9
1-2 times per year 2 5 5 99.3
3-6 times per year 3 7 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Gambling in past year: Gambled at informal locations
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Never 439 98.9 98.9 99.3
1-2 times per year 2 5 5 99.8
3-6 times per year 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Gambling in past year: Bet on fantasy football/basketball
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 1 2 2 2
Never 399 89.9 89.9 90.1
1-2 times per year 33 7.4 7.4 97.5
3-6 times per year 1.4 14 98.9
Monthly 5 5 99.3
Weekly 7 7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Gambling in past year: Betting pools

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 2 5 5 5
Never 392 88.3 88.3 88.7
1-2 times per year 45 10.1 10.1 98.9
3-6 times per year 3 7 7 99.5
Monthly 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Gambling in past year: Lottery
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 1 2 2 2
Never 289 65.1 65.1 65.3
1-2 times per year 93 20.9 20.9 86.3
3-6 times per year 42 9.5 9.5 95.7
Monthly 13 29 2.9 98.6
Weekly 6 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Gambling in past year: Placed bet with bookie
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
Never 438 98.6 98.6 99.3
1-2 times per year 2 5 5 99.8
3-6 times per year 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Location where you gambled most frequently in past year
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 9 2.0 2.0 2.0
| did not gamble in the 287 64.6 64.6 66.7
past year
| only gambled online or
playing the lottery 44 9.9 9.9 76.6
Apartment/House 24 5.4 5.4 82.0
Fraternity/Sorority 1 2 2 82.2
Casino 66 14.9 14.9 97.1
Other 13 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0




Consequences of gambling: Academic problems

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 6 1.4 1.4 1.4
| do not gamble 292 65.8 65.8 67.1
None 145 32.7 32.7 99.8
Frequently 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Issues with legal system
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 7 1.6 1.6 1.6
| do not gamble 291 65.5 65.5 67.1
None 145 32.7 32.7 99.8
Frequently 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Financial issues
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 6 1.4 14 1.4
| do not gamble 292 65.8 65.8 67.1
None 144 324 324 99.5
Occasionally 1 2 2 99.8
Frequently 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Felt bad about gambling
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 9 2.0 2.0 2.0
| do not gamble 290 65.3 65.3 67.3
None 137 30.9 30.9 98.2
Occasionally 7 1.6 1.6 99.8
Frequently 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Consequences of gambling: Poor physical health

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 9 2.0 2.0 2.0
| do not gamble 290 65.3 65.3 67.3
None 143 32.2 32.2 99.5
Occasionally 1 2 2 99.8
Frequently 1 2 .2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Issues with friends and family
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 11 2.5 25 2.5
| do not gamble 289 65.1 65.1 67.6
None 141 31.8 31.8 99.3
Occasionally 2 5 5 99.8
Frequently 1 2 2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Number of days in past month that mental health was not good
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 4 .9 9 9
0 101 22.7 22.7 23.6
1 28 6.3 6.3 30.0
2 48 10.8 10.8 40.8
3 32 7.2 7.2 48.0
4 19 4.3 4.3 52.3
5 36 8.1 8.1 60.4
6 6 14 14 61.7
7 11 25 25 64.2
8 .9 9 65.1
9 11 11 66.2
10 28 6.3 6.3 72.5
11 .5 5 73.0
12 5 .5 73.4
14 2 2 73.6
15 26 5.9 5.9 79.5
16 .5 .5 80.0
17 7 7 80.6
18 2 2 80.9
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Number of days in past month that mental health was not good

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
20 12 2.7 2.7 83.6
22 5 5 84.0
25 1.6 1.6 85.6
26 2 2 85.8
28 2 2 86.0
30 16 3.6 3.6 89.6
Dont Know 46 10.4 10.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Number of days in past 2 weeks that you had suicidal thoughts or thoughts of

hurting yourself

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Did not answer 4 .9 9 9
0 380 85.6 85.6 86.5
1 19 4.3 4.3 90.8
2 10 2.3 2.3 93.0
3 5 1.1 1.1 94.1
4 6 1.4 1.4 95.5
5 5 1.1 1.1 96.6
6 2 5 5 97.1
7 1 2 2 97.3
8 1 2 2 97.5
10 6 1.4 1.4 98.9
12 1 2 2 99.1
14 4 9 9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

Gender
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Male 149 33.6 33.6 33.6
Female 295 66.4 66.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Ethnicity

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
Hispanic 22 5.0 5.0 5.6
Non-Hispanic 419 94.4 94.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Race
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 3 7 7 7
White 363 81.8 81.8 82.4
Black 25 5.6 5.6 88.1
Asian 32 7.2 7.2 95.3
More than one race 9 2.0 2.0 97.3
Other 12 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Marital status
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Single, never married 257 57.9 57.9 57.9
Single, living with partner 61 13.7 13.7 71.6
Married 105 23.6 23.6 95.3
Separated 2 5 5 95.7
Divorced 17 3.8 3.8 99.5
Widowed 2 5 5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Employment status
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Full-time 142 32.0 32.0 32.0
Part-time 176 39.6 39.6 71.6
None 126 28.4 28.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Sexual identification

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Heterosexual 407 91.7 91.7 91.7
Gay or Leshian 15 3.4 3.4 95.0
Bi-sexual 11 25 25 97.5
Other 7 1.6 1.6 99.1
Do not know/Not sure 4 9 9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Military status
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Have served 13 29 29 29
Have not served 431 97.1 97.1 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Student status
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Full-time 337 75.9 75.9 75.9
Part-time 107 24.1 24.1 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Classification
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 4 .9 9 9
Freshman or first year 42 9.5 9.5 104
jggrhomore or second 56 12.6 12.6 23.0
Junior 67 15.1 15.1 38.1
Senior 93 20.9 20.9 59.0
Grad or professional 171 38.5 38.5 97.5
Not seeking a degree 6 1.4 1.4 98.9
Other 5 11 11 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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Location of current residence

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 6 1.4 1.4 1.4
On-campus 27 6.1 6.1 7.4
Off-campus 411 92.6 92.6 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
Housing type
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 4 9 9 9
House or apartment 418 94.1 94.1 95.0
Residence hall 7 1.6 1.6 96.6
Other campus housing 5 11 1.1 97.7
Other 10 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
With whom do you live: Alone
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 373 84.0 84.0 84.0
Yes 71 16.0 16.0 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
With whom do you live: With roomates
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 316 71.2 71.2 71.2
Yes 128 28.8 28.8 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
With whom do you live: With parents
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 354 79.7 79.7 79.7
Yes 90 20.3 20.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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With whom do you live: With spouse

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 318 71.6 71.6 71.6
Yes 126 28.4 28.4 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
With whom do you live: With children
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Did not answer 383 86.3 86.3 86.3
Yes 61 13.7 13.7 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
With whom do you live: Other
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Did not answer 409 92.1 92.1 92.1
Yes 35 7.9 7.9 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

There is a specific policy regarding drug and alcohol use at IUPUI

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No answer 2 5 5 5
Yes 356 80.2 80.2 80.6
No 5 11 11 81.8
Don't know 81 18.2 18.2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

As long as | am over 21 and not disruptive, | can drink alcohol on campus

when and where | want

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No answer 2 .5 .5 .5
Yes 17 3.8 3.8 4.3
No 353 79.5 79.5 83.8
Don't know 72 16.2 16.2 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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IUPUI has an alcohol and drug prevention program

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No answer 5 1.1 1.1 1.1
Yes 272 61.3 61.3 62.4
No 5 11 11 63.5
Don't know 162 36.5 36.5 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

If I had a problem with drugs or alcohol, | would know where to get help

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No answer 3 7 T 4
Yes 320 72.1 72.1 72.7
No 121 27.3 27.3 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0

If I had a problem with depression or anxiety, | would know where to get help

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No answer 1 2 2 2
Yes 348 78.4 78.4 78.6
No 95 214 214 100.0
Total 444 100.0 100.0
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